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APPEAL PROCEDURES

The Categorical Program Complaints Management (CPCM) Office reviewed the original
complaint, the District's Decision, the appeal, the investigative file from the District, and
the District's complaint procedures. The CDE finds the District did not comply with its
local UCP policies and procedqres as it failed to address all the issues raised in the
original appeal.

Appellants did not file their appeal within the 1Sday timeframe pursuant to California
Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 4ffi2(a) Nonetheless, the CDE has
processed this appeal.

Appellants have raised the following alleged violations in their appealwhich are not
within the scope of the UCP and will not be addressed in this Decision:

1. The District requires parents to attend specific meetings in which the alleged fees
are submitted.

2. The alleged fees are administered in a way that necessarily excludes "less
desirable" participants in extracurricular activities, either for financial or social
control issues.

3. Allegations regarding commingling /laundering funds.
4^ $1 million lawsuit filed by coach against assertive parent for reporting

improprieties.

APPLIGABLE LIUV

Education Code (EC) Section 49010 provides in relevant part:

For purposes of this article, the following terms have the following
meanings:
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(a) "Educational activity''means an activity offered by a school, school
district, charter school, or county office of education that constitutes
an integralfundamental part of elementary and secondary
education, including, but not limited to, cunicular and extracunicular
activities.

"Pupilfee" means a fee, deposit, or other charge imposed on
pupils, or a pupil's parents or guardians, in violation of Section
49011 and Section 5 of Article lX of the California Constitution,
which require educational activities to be provided free of charge to
all pupils without regard to their families' ability or willingness to pay
fees or request specialwaivers, as provided for in Hartzellv.
Connell (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899. A pupil fee includes, but is not limited
to, all of the follor,ying:

(1) Afee charged to a pupil as a condition for registering for
school or classes, or as a condition for participation in a
class or an extracurricular activity, regardless of whether the
class or activity is elective or compulsory or is for credit.

EC Section 49011 provides in relevant part:

(a) A pupil enrolled in a public school shall not be required to pay a
pupilfee for participation in an educational activity.

(b) All of the following requirements apply to the prohibition identified in
subdivision (a):

A school district or school shall not offer course credit or
privileges related to educational activities in exchange for
money or donations of goods or services from a pupil or a
pupil's parents or guardians, and a school district or school
shall not remove course credit or privileges related to
educational activities, or othenuise discriminate against a
pupil, because the pupil or the pupil's parents or guardians
did not or will not provide money or donations of goods or
services to the schooldistrict or school,

(b)

(4)
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California Code of Regulafions, Title 5 (5 CCR), Section 4600(u) states:

(u) "Reasonable efforts" means a public school's good faith attempts to
identify and fully reimburse all pupils, parents and guardians who
paid a pupilfee within one year prior to the filing of the complaint.

(1) Reasonable efforts to identify pupils who paid a pupil fee
include but are not limited to researching existing school
records, contacting pupils who were enrolled in or
participating in the educational activity during the time the
pupilfee wqs charged, and considering submissions of proof
of payment of the pupil fee.

(2) Reasonable efforts to fully reimburse all pupils, parents and
guardians who paid a pupilfee include but are not limited to
crediting the pupil's schoolfinancial account and sending
reimbursement by first class mail to the pupil's last known
primary address as contained in school or local educational
agency records. lf the school has knowledge that a pupil's
last known address as contained in school or local
educational agency records is no longer valid, the school
may attempt to obtain a more recent address from any
notices returned to the school or local educationalagency by
the United States Postal Service.

ALLEGATION NO. 1 (basketball fees)

Appellants state:

"During this time the charging of illegalfees to our son's participation,
has resulted in families: a) being forced to pay fees with monies that took
away from basic family needs; b) having their kids be kept off buses going
to events or denied opportunities to participate for not paying fees . . ."

The original complaint stated:

. . . our son was required to submit a playto-play fee in order to be on the
Westlake High School BasketballTeam? This was presented in writing
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and in front of all the team parents and players and AD representative . . .

that this was a non-negotiable, required fee.

District's Findings of Fact:

Pursuant to Board Policy and Administrative Regulation 1312.3 and Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations section 4630(c)(l) "a pupil fee
complaint shall be filed no later than one year from the date the alleged
violation occurred." Your most recent allegation relates to the 2A12-2013
school year which ended on June 30, 2013. Consequently, you must have
filed a complaint regarding the 2012-2413 school year no later than June
30,2014. You did not submit your complaint until September 16, 2015.
Your complaint is untimely and is therefore denied.

Further, your student did riot attend a District schoolwithin the last year of
the date of your complaint, September 16, 2014 through September 16,
2015. Because he was not a student during this time period, he could not
have been charged a fee for participation in District activities.

CDE's Determination as to District's Findings of Fact:

The Appellants do not contest the finding that their matters complained of with respect
to their son occurred more than one year prior to filing the local complaint. The CDE
finds the District's findings of fact are supported by the evidence.

District's Conclusions of Law:

There is no evidence that your student was charged an impermissible fee
within one year of your complaint, therefore, your complaint is denied and
no conective actions are necessary.

CDE's Determination as to District's Conclusions of Law:

The CDE finds the District's conclusion - that the allegation is baned by the one year
statute of limitations in 5 CCR 4630(c)(2) : is consistent with the law.

ALLEGATION No. 2 (fundraising)

Appellants state:
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[R]equired selling or purchase of T-shirts and advertising space to offset
coach/director per diem travel expenses . . .

The original complaint stated:

It's my understanding that California State Law prohibits the requirement
of . . . families at WHS Boys Basketball to either sell $200 worth of
merchandise that went to the Program or pay for the unsold merchandise.

Subsequent communications during the District's investigation further clarified
Appellants' allegation that:

This same meeting leaders required parents of all the loyal-local team
athletes to submit full payment of fees for prospective player participation
[9450], as well as purchase of merchandise not sold by eich athlete
[$200], and purchase of not sold advertising space in t,eam publications
and company banners hanging in the gymnasium [$200].

GDE's Determination:

Although the District did not address this allegation, the CDE finds, on the face of
the appeal, and for the same reasons identified in Allegation 1, that the allegation
as to his son is beyond the one year filing deadline pursuant to S CCR Section
4630(c)(2). Therefore, the CDE will not refer this allegation back to the District for
investigation.

ALLEGATION No. 3 (unpaid work)

Appellants state:

. . . foregoing eamed wages at coach's private money-making camps to
cover unspecified program expenses . .

. . . this inattention to codes of conduct allow corrupt walk-on coaches to
further extend violation of state law by commingling their own private
money making ventures with other illegitimate required fees . . .

The original complaint did not contain this allegation. However, further
communications during the District's investigation alleged:
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. . . my son was denied . . . the summer wages and letter of
recommendation he had fairly eamed as a youth counselor r,I
Westlake Sports Camp. At the November meeting I indicated he
would be keeping all earned wages as an "offset" against come of the
participation fees to be paid that evening. Numerous athletes on the team
had been manipulated byI into working for most of the summer at
the Westlake High School based camp, doing adult work, but were denied
all commensurate wages and benefits.

District's Findings of Fact:

ln your email, you also allege that your son was denied wages earned as
a camp counselor at Westlake Sports Camp. The Westlake Sports Camp
is not a District sponsore{ group or activity - it is an independent entity.

CDE's Determination as to the Districfs Findings of Fact:

The evidence demonstrates that the Westlake Sports Camp (WSC) is a 501(c)(3) non-
profitcorporationt@iththeDistrict.ltisownedoutrightandoperated
8 weeks a year by . The CDE finds the District's findings of fact are
supported by the eviclence.

District's Conclusions of Law:

The District has no jurisdiction to investigate the practices of the Westlake
Sports Camp. Therefore, the District cannot investigate your allegations
related to the Westlake Sports Camp.

GDE's Determination as to the District's Conclusions of Law:

Although the District did not make a specific conclusion of law, the CDE finds, on the
face of the appeal, and for the same reasons identified in Allegation 1, that the
allegation as to his son is beyond the one year filing deadline pursuant to 5 CCR
Section 4630(cX2).. Therefore, the CDE will not refer this allegation back to the District
in order to make a conclusion of law.

New Allegations Not Contained in the Original Complaint

The CDE reviewed the original complaint, the District's Decision, the appeal, the
investigative file from the District, and the Districts complaint procedures and has
determined that the appeal raises issues not contained in the local complaint.
Specifically, the appeal alleges the following new allegations:



Page 7

, Appellants

Allegation 4

The District has imposed unlawfulfees on his daughter that have resulted in: a) being
forced to pay fees; b) being kept off buses going to events or denied participation in the
events; c) having to pay excessive off-season program fees to fund walk-on coaches or
being denied opportunity to participate the following season; d) being strong-armed into
"volunteering" for coach operated camps on school property in which all legitimate adult
wages were retained by the coach as required participation fees and enforced by school
representatives"

Allegation 5

Appellant's daughter was requiqed to pay a $450 participation fee; $150 transportation
fee and $250 off-season walk-on coach wages in order to rejoin the team this autumn.

Allegation 6

Students are required to sell or purchase T-shirts and advertising space to offset
coach/director per diem travel expenses.

Allegation 7

Students are required to pay off-season specialty training and contest expenses.

Allegation 8

Students are required to pay fees for team banquets and awards.

Allegation 9

The District has failed to inform parents of the right to a free public education as
required byAB 1575.

California Code of Regulations, Title 5 (5 CCR) Section 4632(d) states:

lf the Department determines the appeal raises issues not contained in the
local complaint, the Department will refer those new issues back to the
local educational agency for resolution as a new complaint under section
4630 or 4631.
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Accordingly, the new allegations in the appeal are being referred to the District for
resohrtion as a new complaint pursuant to 5 CCR sections 4630-4631. Please send
your Decision directly to the appellants within 60 days of receipt of this letter. lt is not
necessary to send a courtesy copy of your Decision to CPCM.

CONCLUSION:

As to Allegation No. 1, the appeal is denied.

As to Allegation No. 2, the appeal is denied.

As to Allegation No. 3, the appeal is denied.

As to new Allegations 4 through p, the new allegations are being refered to the District
for resolution as a new complaint pursuant to 5 CCR sections 4630-4631. Please send
your Decision directly to the Appellants within 60 days of receipt of this letter. lt is not
necessary to send a courtesy copy of your Decision to CPCM.


